
 

Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future 

 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
 
The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 30 March 2023 
 
Council Chamber, Civic Offices 3, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL. 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Gary Collins (Chair), Shane Ralph and Graham Snell 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Open to Public and Press 
 
  Page 
  
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
 

 
2.   Items of Urgent Business 

 
 

 To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

 
3.   Declarations of Interests  

 
 

 
4.   Application for a Review of a Premises Licence  

 
5 - 38 

 
5.   Application for a Review of a Premises Licence  

 
39 - 74 

 
Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies: 
 
Please contact Kenna Victoria Healey, Senior Democratic Services Officer by 
sending an email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 
 
Agenda published on: 22 March 2023 



This page is intentionally left blank



Information for members of the public and councillors 
 

Access to Information and Meetings 

 

Advice Regarding Public Attendance at Meetings  
 
If you are feeling ill or have tested positive for Covid and are isolating you should 
remain at home, the meeting will be webcast and you can attend in that way.  
 
Hand sanitiser will also be available at the entrance for your use.  
 
 
Recording of meetings  
 
This meeting will be live streamed with the recording available on the Council’s 
webcast channel. 
 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk  
 
 
Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings  
 
The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities. If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have 
any special requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact 
the Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought 
to any specific request made.  
 
Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar 
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices 
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or 
committee. The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed 
provided it has been discussed prior to the meeting and agreement reached to 
ensure that it will not disrupt proceedings.  
 
The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording 
and use of social media if any of these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting 
proceedings at the meeting. 

  

Page 1

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


Thurrock Council Wi-Fi 

Wi-Fi is available throughout the Civic Offices. You can access Wi-Fi on your device 
by simply turning on the Wi-Fi on your laptop, smartphone or tablet. 

• You should connect to TBC-GUEST 

• Enter the password Thurrock to connect to/join the Wi-Fi network. 

• A Terms & Conditions page should appear and you have to accept these before 
you can begin using Wi-Fi. Some devices require you to access your browser to 
bring up the Terms & Conditions page, which you must accept. 

The ICT department can offer support for council owned devices only. 

Evacuation Procedures 

In the case of an emergency, you should evacuate the building using the nearest 
available exit and congregate at the assembly point at Kings Walk. 

How to view this agenda on a ta

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 30 March 2023 
at 7.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 

Councillors Gary Collins (Chair), Shane Ralph and 
Graham Snell 
 

   
 

Apologies: Councillors   
 

In attendance:   
Evan Battershall 
Elizabeth Cox, Licensing Officer 
Charlotte Edwards, Principal Trading Standards Officer 
Dami Enifeni 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website. 

 
58. Items of Urgent Business  

 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

59. Declarations of Interests  
 
Councillor Ralph confirmed he is the ward councillor for the first item on the 
agenda. 
 

60. Application for a Review of a Premises Licence  
 
The Chair of the Sub-Committee advised all present of the process of the 
hearing. He then invited the Licensing Officer to introduce the report as had 
been circulated to Members ahead of the meeting, on pages 5-38 of the 
report pack. 
  
Members were provided the chance to ask questions of the Licensing Officer.  
The Chair queried if this was the first time the party had appeared before the 
Committee. Councillor Ralph queried why the license holder was not present. 
There were no questions of the Licensing Officer from Trading Standards or 
the Applicant. 
  
The Trading Standards Officer was then given the opportunity to present their 
case.  
  
Members were provided the chance to ask questions of the Trading 
Standards Officer. There were none. 



  
The License Holder presented their case. 
  
Members and the Licensing Officer were provided the chance to ask 
questions of the applicant.  There were none from the Licensing Officer. The 
Trading Standards Officer asked the License Holder a question about use of 
the refusals book. 
  
The Licensing Officer then provided a short summary to the Sub-Committee 
during which she outlined the options available to Members as mentioned 
within the report and the conditions which could be imposed. 
  
The Trading Standards Officer provided a short summary of their case to 
Members.  
  
The License Holder provided a short summary of their case to Members. 
  
The Chair sought confirmation that everyone had said all they wished too; it 
was agreed they had. The Sub-Committee then adjourned for deliberation and 
were accompanied by the Legal Advisor and the Democratic Services Officer.   
  
The meeting reconvened. The Legal Advisor read out the decision of the Sub-
Committee. 
  
RESOLVED:  
  
That the Sub-Committee agreed the premises license will continue 
operating with modified conditions. 
  
 

61. Application for a Review of a Premises Licence  
 
The Chair of the Sub-Committee advised all present of the process of the 
hearing. He then invited the Licensing Officer to introduce the report as had 
been circulated to Members ahead of the meeting, on pages 39-74 of the 
report pack. 
  
Members were provided the chance to ask questions of the Licensing Officer.  
There were none. There were no questions of the Licensing Officer from 
Trading Standards or the Applicant. 
  
The Trading Standards Officer was then given the opportunity to present their 
case.  
  
Members were provided the chance to ask questions of the Trading 
Standards Officer.  
  
The License Holder presented their case. 
  



Members and the Licensing Officer were provided the chance to ask 
questions of the applicant.  There were none from the Licensing Officer.  
  
The Licensing Officer then provided a short summary to the Sub-Committee 
during which she outlined the options available to Members as mentioned 
within the report and the conditions which could be imposed. 
  
The Trading Standards Officer provided a short summary of their case to 
Members.  
  
The License Holder provided a short summary of their case to Members. 
  
The Chair sought everyone had said all they wished too; it was agreed they 
had. The Sub-Committee then adjourned for deliberation and were 
accompanied by the Legal Advisor and the Democratic Services Officer.   
  
The meeting reconvened. The Legal Advisor read out the decision of the Sub-
Committee. 
  
RESOLVED:  
  
That the Sub-Committee agreed the premises license will continue 
operating with modified conditions. 
  
  
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 8.18 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 
 

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

